Eletrônica de PotênciaOriginal Paper
Open Journal of Power Electronics
Received August 05, 2024; accepted December 12, 2024; Date of publication January 20, 2025.
The review of this paper was arranged by Associate Editor Montiê A. Vitorino and Editor-in-Chief Heverton A. Pereira .
Digital Object Identifier http://doi.org/10.18618/REP.e202508
Four-level Resonant Flying Capacitor
Converter Operating under Resonance
Featuring Soft-Switching and Voltage

AUTHOR’S CONTRIBUTIONS
A. M. MEDEIROS: Conceptualization, Data Curation, For-
mal Analysis, Investigation, Methodology, Software, Val-
idation, Visualization, Writing – Original Draft, Writing
– Review & Editing. Y.R. NOVAES: Conceptualization,
Formal Analysis, Investigation, Methodology, Validation,
Visualization, Writing – Review & Editing.
PLAGIARISM POLICY
This article was submitted to the similarity system provided
by Crossref and powered by iThenticate – Similarity Check.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Zhang, T. Q. Zheng, X. Yang, M. Wang, “Single resonant cell
based multilevel soft-switching DC-DC converter for medium volt-
age conversion”, in 2016 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and
Exposition (ECCE), pp. 1–5, IEEE, Milwaukee, WI, USA, Sep.
2016, doi:10.1109/ECCE.2016.7855437, URL: http://ieeexplore.ieee.
org/document/7855437/.
[2] Z. Ye, Y. Lei, R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “A resonant switched
capacitor based 4-to-1 bus converter achieving 2180 W/in3 power
density and 98.9% peak efficiency”, in 2018 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), pp. 121–126, Mar.
2018, doi:10.1109/APEC.2018.8340997, iSSN: 2470-6647.
[3] R. C. Pilawa-Podgurski, D. M. Giuliano, D. J. Perreault, “Merged two-
stage power converterarchitecture with softcharging switched-capacitor
energy transfer”, in 2008 IEEE Power Electronics Specialists Con-
ference, pp. 4008–4015, Jun. 2008, doi:10.1109/PESC.2008.4592581,
iSSN: 2377-6617.
[4] R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, D. J. Perreault, “Merged Two-Stage Power
Converter With Soft Charging Switched-Capacitor Stage in 180 nm
CMOS”, IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 47, no. 7, pp. 1557–
1567, Jul. 2012, doi:10.1109/JSSC.2012.2191325.
[5] M. Vasic, D. Serrano, V. Toral, P. Alou, J. A. Oliver, J. A. Cobos,
“Ultraefficient Voltage Doubler Based on a GaN Resonant Switched-
Capacitor Converter”, IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Top-
ics in Power Electronics, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 622–635, Jun. 2019,
doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2899180, URL: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/
document/8641359/.
[6] N. C. Brooks, S. Coday, M. E. Blackwell, R. A. Abramson,
N. M. Ellis, R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “Operation of Flying Ca-
pacitor Multilevel Converters At and Above Resonance”, in 2022
IEEE 23rd Workshop on Control and Modeling for Power Elec-
tronics (COMPEL), pp. 1–7, IEEE, Tel Aviv, Israel, Jun. 2022,
doi:10.1109/COMPEL53829.2022.9830004, URL: https://ieeexplore.
ieee.org/document/9830004/.
[7] M. Shoyama, T. Naka, T. Ninomiya, “Resonant switched
capacitor converter with high efficiency”, in 2004 IEEE
35th Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference
(IEEE Cat. No.04CH37551), pp. 3780–3786, IEEE, Aachen,
Germany, 2004, doi:10.1109/PESC.2004.1355143, URL:
[8] W. C. Liu, T. Ge, R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “A Bi-Lateral En-
ergy Resonant Conversion (BERC) Technique for Improved Pas-
sive Utilization in Hybrid Switched-Capacitor Converters”, IEEE
Open Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 3, pp. 772–786, 2022,
doi:10.1109/OJPEL.2022.3215539.
[9] T. Ge, Z. Ye, R. C. Pilawa-Podgurski, “Geometrical State-Plane
Analysis of Resonant Switched-Capacitor Converters: Demonstration
on the Cascaded Multi-Resonant Converter”, IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, pp. 1–17, 2023, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2023.3259951.
[10] Z. Ye, S. R. Sanders, R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “Modeling and
Comparison of Passive Component Volume of Hybrid Resonant
Switched-Capacitor Converters”, in 2019 20th Workshop on Control
and Modeling for Power Electronics (COMPEL), pp. 1–8, Jun. 2019,
doi:10.1109/COMPEL.2019.8769707, iSSN: 1093-5142.
[11] N. M. Ellis, N. C. Brooks, M. E. Blackwell, R. A. Abram-
son, S. Coday, R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “A General Analy-
sis of Resonant Switched-Capacitor Converters Using Peak En-
ergy Storage and Switch Stress Including Ripple”, IEEE Transac-
tions on Power Electronics, vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 8363–8383, Jul.
2024, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2023.3285745, URL: https://ieeexplore.ieee.
org/document/10159166/.
[12] R. A. Abramson, S. Coday, N. C. Brooks, M. E. Blackwell, N. M.
Ellis, R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “Multi-Ratio Operation of Flying
Capacitor Multilevel Converters At and Above Resonance”, in 2022
IEEE 7th Southern Power Electronics Conference (SPEC), pp. 1–7,
IEEE, Nadi, Fiji, Dec. 2022, doi:10.1109/SPEC55080.2022.10058297,
URL: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/10058297/.
[13] N. C. Brooks, R. K. Iyer, R. S. Bayliss, R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski,
“Fundamental State-Space Modeling Methodology for the Flying Ca-
pacitor Multilevel Converter”, in 2022 IEEE 23rd Workshop on Control
and Modeling for Power Electronics (COMPEL), pp. 1–7, IEEE, Tel
Aviv, Israel, Jun. 2022, doi:10.1109/COMPEL53829.2022.9830006,
URL: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9830006/.
[14] T. Ge, Z. Ye, R. A. Abramson, R. C. Pilawa-Podgurski, “A 48-
to-12 V Cascaded Resonant Switched-Capacitor Converter Achiev-
ing 4068 W/in 3 Power Density and 99.0% Peak Efficiency”, in